TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM566162

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution Date Entity Type		Entity Type
Thomas Mendell		02/26/2020	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Mukund Krishnaswami		02/26/2020	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zero Technolgies, LLC
Street Address:	4510 UNIT E ADAMS CIRCLE
City:	Bensalem
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19020
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2802616	ZEROWATER
Serial Number:	78727666	ZERO WATER
Registration Number:	3808042	ZEROWATER 0 0
Registration Number:	3455859	ZER000 WATER FOR WATER THAT'S ONLY WATER
Serial Number:	78883261	ZER000 WATER FOR WATER THAT'S ONLY WATER
Registration Number:	3808040	IF IT'S NOT ALL ZEROS - IT'S NOT ZEROWAT
Registration Number:	3463401	Z-PITCHER
Registration Number:	3502795	Z-DECANTER
Registration Number:	3569722	TAP IS BACK
Registration Number:	3383437	FOR WATER THAT'S ONLY WATER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2156657201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2156654702

Email: jcloak@cozen.com

Correspondent Name: J. Trevor Cloak

Address Line 1: Cozen O'Connor

Address Line 2: 1650 Market Street, 28th Floor

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006886 FRAME: 0472

Address Line 4: Phila	adelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terri A. Reginelli	
SIGNATURE:	/Terri A. Reginelli/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2020	
Total Attachments: 11		
source=Zero - IP Security Release Exe	cuted#page1.tif	
source=Zero - IP Security Release Exe	cuted#page2.tif	
source=Zero - IP Security Release Executed#page3.tif		
source=Zero - IP Security Release Executed#page4.tif		
source=Zero - IP Security Release Exe	cuted#page5.tif	
source=Zero - IP Security Release Executed#page6.tif		
source=Zero - IP Security Release Executed#page7.tif		
source=Zero - IP Security Release Executed#page8.tif		
source=Zero - IP Security Release Executed#page9.tif		
source=Zero - IP Security Release Exe	cuted#page10.tif	

source=Zero - IP Security Release Executed#page11.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006886 FRAME: 0473

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of February 26, 2020 and granted by Thomas Mendell and Mukund Krishnaswami (the "Collateral Agents"), as collateral agents for the secured parties ("Secured Parties") under (i) that certain Security Agreement dated January 5, 2012 between Zero Technologies, LLC and Collateral Agents (the "2012 Security Agreement"); and (ii) that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 2015 between Zero Technologies, LLC and Thomas Mendell and associated Security Agreement (collectively, the "2015 Security Agreement") (such agreements in (i) and (ii), the "Security Agreements"), in favor of Zero Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2012 Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agents for certain of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to certain Collateral (as defined in such 2012 Security Agreement), including the Patents and Trademarks identified in **Exhibit A** of this Release;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2015 Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to Thomas Mendell for certain of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in and to certain Collateral and Patent and Trademark Collateral (as defined in the 2015 Security Agreement), including the Patents and Trademarks identified in **Exhibit B** of this Release;

WHEREAS, the 2012 Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 027871, Frame 0001 and at Reel 004736, Frame 0921 and the 2015 Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 044193, Frame 0724 and Reel 006211, Frame 0018; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agents enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agents and the Secured Parties may have in the IP Collateral (defined below) pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Collateral Agents hereby state as follows:

- Release of Security Interest. Collateral Agents, on behalf of themselves and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminate the Security Agreements and terminate, release and discharge any and all security interests that they have pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassign to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that they may have, in, to and under all Collateral (as defined in the 2012 Security Agreement) and all Collateral and Patent and Trademark Collateral (as defined in the 2015 Security Agreement) including, without limitation, the following (collectively, the "**IP Collateral**"):
 - (a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, including the patents

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006886 FRAME: 0474

and patent applications listed in Exhibit A and Exhibit B hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents"); and

- (b) any and all trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress, design rights and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Exhibit A and Exhibit B hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("**Trademarks**").
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agents agree to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agents have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

Thomas Mendell as Collateral Agent

Mukund Krishnaswami as Collateral Agent

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agents have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

Thomas Mendell as Collateral Agent

Mukumd Krishnaswami

as Collateral Agent

3

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Registration / Application No.	Trademark	Goods / Services
Reg. No. 2,802,616	ZEROWATER	water filtering units for household use
App. Ser. No. 78/727,666	ZERO WATER	drinking water
Reg. No. 3,808,042	ZERGWATER	Water filtering units sold for household use; water filters; water filtration bottles and pitchers sold empty
Reg. No. 3,455,859	ZERO WATER	water filtering units for household use
App. Ser. No. 78/883,261	ZEROMO WATER	Drinking water
Reg. No. 3,808,040	IF IT'S NOT ALL ZEROS - IT'S NOT ZEROWATER	Water filtering units for household use; water filters; water filtration bottles and pitchers sold empty
Reg. No. 3,463,401	Z-PITCHER	Water filtration pitchers sold empty; water filters
Reg. No. 3,502,795	Z-DECANTER	Decanters
Reg. No. 3,569,722	TAP IS BACK	Retail store services featuring water filtration products and accessories
Reg. No. 3,383,437	FOR WATER THAT'S ONLY WATER	Water filters

Canada Trademark Registrations

Registration No.	Trademark	Goods / Services
N &I. Yest 303 000	ማም የነርት አቋታል ጉንገን	water filters
Reg. No. TMA 793,985	ZERO WATER	water filtering units for household use
Reg. No. TMA778,231	Z-PITCHER	water filtration pitchers sold empty; water filters

CTM (European Union) Trademark Registrations

Registration No.	Trademark	Goods / Services
Reg. No. 005705215	ZERO WATER	water filtering units for household use
Reg. No. 006258784	Z-PITCHER	water filtration pitchers sold empty; water filters

A

Mexico Trademark Registrations

Registration No.	Trademark Goods / Services	1
Reg. No. 990770	ZERO WATER water filtering units for household use]

India Trademark Registrations

Registration No.	Trademark	Goods / Services
Reg. No. 1557673	ZERO WATER	water filtering units for household use drinking water

China Trademark Registrations and Application

Registration / Application No.	Trademark	Goods / Services
Reg. No. 6262629	Z-PITCHER	Filters for drinking water; water filters
Ta be filed.	ZEROWATER	water filtering units for household use; water filtration bottles and pitchers sold empty
To be filed	靈水	water filtering units for household use; water filters; water filtration bottles and pitchers sold empty

PATENTS

U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Appl. No.	Title	Filing Date
5,635,063	}	WATER TREATMENT APPARATUS	09-26-1994
6,572,769	09/951,479	WATER TREATMENT APPARATUS	09-14-2001
7,276,161	10/408,658	WATER TREATMENT APPARATUS	04-08-2003
7,413,663	11/847,015	WATER TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD	08-29-2007
D620,304	29/323,023	WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM	08-15-2008

U.S. Patent Applications

Appl. No.	Title	Filing Date
12/193,137	WATER TREATMENT APPARATUS	08-18- 2008
12/673,121	WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM AND SYSTEM FOR FILTERING, STORING, DELIVERING, AND TESTING WATER	08-11- 2011
12/673,147	WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM AND SYSTEM FOR FILTERING, STORING, DELIVERING, AND TESTING WATER	06-09- 2011

Canada and PCT Patent Applications

Appl. No.	Title	Filing Dete
CA 2,696,503	WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM AND SYSTEM FOR FILTERING, STORING, DELIVERING,	68-15- 2608

	AND TESTING WATER	
PCT/US08/073326	WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM AND SYSTEM FOR FILTERING, STORING, DELIVERING, AND TESTING WATER	08-15- 2008
PCT/US09/034518	WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM AND SYSTEM FOR FILTERING, STORING, DELIVERING, AND TESTING WATER	02-19- 2009

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

C.S. Patente

Patent No.	Appi. No. Title	Filing Date
5,635,3863	08/311,943 WATER TREATMENT APPARATUS	09-26-1994
	09/951,479 WATER TREATMENT APPARATUS	09-14-2801
***************************************	10/408,658 WATER TREATMENT APPARATUS	04-08-2003
	11/847,015 WATER TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD	08-29-2007
D620,304	29/323,023 WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM	08-15-2008

U.S. Priem Applications

Appl. No.	Title	Filling Date
08/867,910	Water treatment apparates	06-03- 1997
12/193,337	Water treatment apparatus	08-18-
12/679,121	WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM AND SYSTEM FOR FILTERING, STORING, DELEVERING, AND TESTING WATER	08-11- 2011
12/673,147	WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM AND SYSTEM FOR FILTERING, STORING, DELIVERING, AND TESTING WATER	06-09- 2011
60/936,123	WATER PITCHER	08-15-
61/100,959	System and mathod for Controlling Fluid Flow in a Chamber	9-29- 2008
61/347,170	System and systhod for Controlling Fluid Flow in a Chamber	9-30- 2009
61/388,763	System and method for Controlling Fluid Flow in a Chember	10-1- 2010

Catalogue PCT Parent Applications

Appl. No.	Title	Filing
***************************************	<u> </u>	State
CA 2,696,593	WATER FILTERING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM AND	08-15-
	SYSTEM FOR FILTERING, STORING, DELIVERING, AND TENTING WATER	2908
PCT/\$2868/679336	WATER FILTERING AND DISPERSING SYSTEM AND	68-15-
	SYSTEM FOR FILTERING, STORING, DELIVERING, AND TESTING WATER	2008
PCT/US09/034518	WATER FILTERESS AND DEFENSING SYSTEM AND SYSTEM FOR PELTERESS, STORING, DELIVERING,	62-19- 2009
	AND TESTING WATER	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006886 FRAME: 0482

TRADEMARKS

U.S. Tradespark Registrations and Applications

Registration / Application No.	Trademark	Goods / Services
Reg. No. 2,802,616	ZEROWATER	water filtering units for household use
App. Ser. No. 78/727,666	ZERO WATER	drinking water
Reg. No. 3,808,042	ZZPSVATER	Water filtering units sold for household use; water filters; water filtration bettles and pitchers sold empty
Reg. No. 3,455,859	ZEROJO WATER	water filtering units for household use
App. Ser. No. 78/883,261	ZEROJU WATER	Dinking water
Reg. No. 3,808,040	IF IT'S NOT ALL ZEROS - IT'S NOT ZEROWATER	Water filtering units for household use; water filters; water filtration bottles and pitchers sold empty
Reg. No. 3,463,401	Z-PITCHER	Water filtration pitchess sold empty; water filters
Reg. No. 3,502,795	Z-DECANTER	Decembers
Reg. No. 3,569,722	TAP IS BACK	Retail store services featuring water filtration products and accessories
Reg. No. 3,383,437	FOR WATER THAT'S ONLY WATER	Water filters

Canada Trademurk Registrations

Security	Registration No.	Trudemark	Goods / Services
anner.	Reg. No. TMA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	water filters
annie.	793,983		water filtering units for household use
· ·	Reg. No.	Z-PITCHER	water filtration pitchers sold empty,
Trees.	TMA778,231	dore as hot saids.	water filters

CTM (European Union) Trademark Registrations

Registration No.	Trademark	Goods / Services
Reg. No. 005705215	ZERO WATER	water filtering units for bousehold use
Reg. No. 006258784	Z-PITCHER	water filtration pitchers sold empty; water filters

Maxico Trademark Registrations

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	accessorements with the commence of the commen	***************************************
Registration No.	Wasan alkaram or arke	V 20 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
. ver 6 4444 20 80 1.01 7 471"	T 3 704845464764 by	(tipods / herviges (
You are more common as	03.200.55 -55 -54 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5	The state of the s
Rea, No. 990770	ZENO WATER	water filtering units for household use
Annia Minia Maria		ANGORD TREETING THOUS TON BROTESCHAFF FIRST

India Trademark Registrations

RECORDED: 03/10/2020

Registration No.	Trademark	Goods / Services
Reg. No. 1557673	ZERO WATER	water filtering units for bousehold use drinking water

Chira Trademark Registrations and Application

Registration /	Trademark	Goods / Services
Application No.		
Reg. No. 6262629	ZPITCHER	Filters for drinking water, water filters
To be filed.	ZEROWATER	water filtering units for bousehold use; water filters; water filtration bottles and pitchers sold empty
To be filed	雞 水	water filtering units for bousehold use; water filters; water filtration boules and pitchers sold empty

TRADEMARK REEL: 006886 FRAME: 0484